

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: JANUARY 11, 2000

December 29, 1999

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: MORRELL ROAD, P.M. 0.24, 0.80, AND 0.90 AND OLD SANTA CRUZ

HIGHWAY AT P.M. 1.05 STORM DAMAGE REPAIR DSR 15292, CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

Members of the Board:

As the storm damage repair work on Old Santa Cruz Highway nears completion, it has become evident that additional drainage and erosion control measures will be needed to stabilize the roadway at this location. This additional work will require having the contractor extend the **overside** drain pipe an additional 10 feet, place additional rock rip-rap and baserock, and add a layer of jute netting for slope stabilization to the repaired slope. The cost for this additional work as submitted by WSP Trucking (the original contractor on this project) comes to a total of \$12,998.

Financing for the proposed change order is available from the Road Operations budget, Minor System Roads, District A.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 3 in the amount of \$12,998.
- 2. Authorize the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors to sign the contract change order on behalf of the County.

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the contract change order to Public Works for **further** processing.

Yours truly,

OHN A. FANTHAM

Director of Public Works

DAK:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL,:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: WSP Trucking Company, Inc.

Public Works Department

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

	CONTRACT CONTRACT CONTRACT CONTRACT	OLD SANTA	CRUZ H	HIGHWAY H	P.M. 1.0	05 STORM DAMAGE	S H E_E_				
			O O O O Z.C.S								
T/C	R F D	OC REF	INDE	EX SU	BOBJECT	PRJ/UCD	VENDOR	AMOUNT			
			11	<u> </u>	1 1 1	<u> </u>	1111	1111111			
SUBSID			DESCRIPTION	1111	111		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
						F	for The	only,			
		TRUCKIN						Contractor			
	You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work included in the plans and specifications on this contract. NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.										
	and force ac	Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for idle time. Change requested by Resident Engineer									
		_					ntity in the Engineer's	Estimate.			
	Estima	ate of Ex	ktra Wor	rk at agi	reed Lun	np Sum pri	-ce:				
		1. Place additional 10 LF of 24" HDPE pipe at end of existing culvert.									
		lace appi lope.	roximate	ely 10 to	ons of 1	./ 4 ton ri	.p-rap at b	ase of.			
	3. Re	econstruc	rt emban	kment wi	th 8-10	tons of	Class II ba	aserock;,			
					Estin	nated Cost Deci	rease \$	or Increase \$ <u>12,998.0</u>			
		of this order the will be adjusted		4 Days							
	Submitted Approval F	by: Recommended:	Charl	he A C	anes g	En Di	nstruction gineer rector of blic Works	- Date 12-29-99			
	Approved: DAK:bbs	Board of Supervi	isors by		,	,		Date			
	We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed, and hereby agree. If this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefor the prices shown above.										
	Accepted: 1	Accepted: Date 12/27/99 Contractor WSP TRUCKING COMPANY, INC.									
	By Title CONSTRUCTION MA							WARDEN WOIT:			
	If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified.										
		THE BOARD CONTROLLER				ACTOR ENT ENGINEER		FISCAL OFFICER PROJECT FILE			

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

FO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	F!	ROM: PUBLIC	WORKS (Signature)	(Dept.)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	quested to approve the atta	ched agreement and auth	orize the execution of the	same.
1. Said agreement is between the			 5002_0998	(Agency)
· · · · · ·				,
2. The agreement will provide fc				
<u>at Morrell Road, P</u>			<u>.d Santa Cruz Hi</u>	ghway
at P.M. 1.05 - Con	tract Change Orde	er No. 3		
3. The agreement is needed becau	se the work can b	oe handled most	expeditiously by	ontract.
4. Period of the agreement is from — Increase 5. Anticipated XXX is \$ 12,998 6. Remarks: Contract \$252 CO 81862 6 CO 81862 6 7. Appropriations are budgeted in 62	3.00 (621100!4001 ,730.76; Overhead 21197 ! 70500 ! 3 71109 ! 70108 ! 3	6!3860!3590) 8 \$17,691.15; To 860 ! \$30,900.0 3860 ! \$46,375.0	_ (Fixed amount; Monthly rotal \$270,421.91 0 0	
CO91862 6				
Appropriation are not available and	have heen encumbered. c	GARY A. KNUTSO	DN, Auditor - Controller	29 9 Deputy.
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is Director of Public Woo	s recommended that the Boars	ard of Supervisors approv te the same on behalf of	e the agreement and author the Department of	orize the
	(Agency	•1	inty Administrative Officer	
Remarks:	(Analyst)	Вү	Da	te
Agreement approved as to form. Da				
LTD:bbs				
Distribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controllor - Blue County Counsel - Green - Co. Admin. Officer - Conory Auditor-Controller - Pink Originoting Dept Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	State of California, do her	reby certify that the foregoing as recommended by the Corard on	•	ent was approved by an order duly entered administrative Officer
DN 29 (6/95)		19 By		Deputy Clerk